Australian Capital Territory

# Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) E-payment Method Approval 2022 (No 1)\*

## Notifiable Instrument NI 2022-444

made under the

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017, section 36 (Approval of e-payment method)

## 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) E-payment Method Approval 2022 (No 1).* 

## 2 Commencement

This instrument is taken to have commenced on 31 March 2022.

## 3 Approval of e-payment method

I approve the following e-payment method as an approved e-payment method for the purposes of the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 2017.* 

EasyPark, developed by EasyPark AB. EasyPark ANZ Pty Ltd, a subsidiary of Modern Payment Solutions Pty Ltd.

## 4 Revocation

The *Road Transport (E-payment Method) Approval 2014 (No 1)* (NI 2014—330) is revoked.

Alison Playford Road Transport Authority 9 September 2022

\*Name amended under Legislation Act, s 60